
 

 

LANDLORD SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 
 
 

Thursday, 26 May 2022 - 10.00 am  
 

 Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Burys, Godalming 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Circulation: 
Members: 
Cllr Paul Rivers (Chairman) 
Terry Daubney, Waverley Tenants' Panel (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr Stephen Mulliner 
Cllr John Robini 
Cllr Michaela Wicks 
Gillian Martin, Waverley Tenants Panel 
Danielle Sleightholme, Waverley Tenants Panel 
 

  
  
 

 
1   Apologies for absence   

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2   Notes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
To agree the notes of the previous meeting.  
 

3   Declarations of interest   
 
To receive any declarations of interests under the Waverley Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

4   Introduction to the Rent Accounts team   
 
To receive a presentation from Debbie Harding, Rent Accounts Manager 
 

5   Tenancy consultation update and Tenancy Regulation Standard  (Pages 7 - 
18) 
 
To receive a report and presentation from Annalisa Howson, Service 
Improvement Manager 
 

6   Waverley Tenants' Panel proposal - Garden Waste Collection  (Pages 19 - 
20) 
 
To receive a report from Terry Daubney, Vice-Chairman. 
 

7   Head of Service - matters arising   
 



 

 

To consider matters arising from Hugh Wagstaff, Head of Housing Operations. 
 

8   Work programme  (Pages 21 - 38) 
 

9   Date of next meeting   
 

 
 



1 
 

LANDLORD SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 
 

28 April 2022 
 

N O T E S 
Present: 
Cllr Paul Rivers (Chairman) 
Terry Daubney, Waverley Tenants' Panel 
(Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Gillian Martin, Waverley Tenants Panel 
Danielle Sleightholme, Waverley Tenants 
Panel 
 

  
  
 

Apologies: 
Councillor Nick Palmer and Hugh Wagstaff 
 
In attendance: 
Councillor Paul Follows 
 
Officers:   
Jeanette Englefield, Amy Hardie, Annalisa Howson, Heather Rigg, Annie Righton, 
Andrew Smith and Louise Fleming 
 

40  Apologies for absence    
 

There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

41  Minutes of the previous meeting    
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2022 were agreed. 
 

42  Declarations of interest    
 

Councillor Keen declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in item 5 (Garage 
Breifing Note).   
 
Note: Councillor Keen had previously been granted a dispensation by the 
Monitoring Officer under s33 of the Localism Act 2011 and therefore remained in 
the meeting and participated in this item, which was for noting only. 
 

43  Introduction to Ian Williams Responsive Repairs and Voids Contractor    
 

The Board received a presentation from Kris Shipway, Ian Williams Business 
Manager.  Kate Green, Ian Williams General Manager was also present on Zoom.  
The presentation set out the background to and scope of the Responsive Repairs 
and Void Refurbishment contract and the staffing structure being put in place to 
achieve its objectives.  He outlined the key priorities for the contract and how 
performance would be monitored. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Simon Telling from the Waverley Tenants Panel who had 
joined the meeting. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2 
 
 

Heather Rigg, Operations Manager reported that 16% out of a small sample of 50 
tenant satisfaction surveys were dissatisfied with the service, 6% were neutral and 
78% were satisfied, which was close to the target of 80% satisfaction.  Officers 
would examine the data and share with Ian Williams. 
 
In response to a Board member question, Annalisa Howson, Service Improvement 
Manager advised that tenants should contact the Council to access the repairs 
service and that there was an out of hours service provided by Bracknell Forest 
Borough Council in place to deal with any emergencies.   The Board was assured 
that the new out of hours service was operating well and was an improvement on 
the previous out of hours service. 
 
The Vice-Chairman advised that communications were an issue which had been 
raised by the Tenants Panel and Kris Shipway assured the Board that the 
[...]
plan action and budget for garage appraisals in 2023/24. 

Page 4



3 
 

 
45  Tenancy Review Project Update    

 
The Board received a presentation on the Tenancy Review Project Update, setting 
out the feedback received to date as part of the consultation.  53 out of 54 agreed 
with the proposal to end the use of flexible tenancies as this would increase tenants 
feeling secure and stable in their homes.  Officers would be considering the 
consultation feedback received in detail and there would be two further consultation 
events held.  The presentation also set out the proposed changes to the Tenancy 
Policy and Tenancy Strategy, which would include the provisions in the Affordable 
Homes Delivery Strategy approved by the Council on 26 April. 
 
The Board talked about the stigma around being a Council tenant, particularly in an 
affluent area like Waverley, however this was improving.  There was some concern 
expressed over the proposed removal of the word “good” from repairs.  In response, 
officers advised that the legal advice and consultation responses would be carefully 
considered before bringing a proposal back to the Board for consideration. 
 
The Chairman thanked all speakers for their contributions. 
 

46  Senior Living Consultation Progress Report    
 

The Board noted the progress report and that letters would be with tenants by the 
following week and any feedback would be welcomed.  Senior living officers were 
considering the individual and scheme consultation responses. 
 

47  Work programme    
 

The Work Programme was noted and the rents team would be in attendance at the 
next meeting. 
 

48  Date of next meeting    
 

Noted that the next meeting would be held on Thursday 26 May 2022. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LANDLORD SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 
 

26 MAY 2022 

 
Title:  

TENANCY REVIEW – TENANCY STANDARD SELF ASSESSMENT 

 
Portfolio Holder: Co-Portfolio Holders for Housing: Paul Rivers and Nick Palmer 
 
Head of Service: Hugh Wagstaff, Head of Housing Operations and  

Andrew Smith, Head of Housing Delivery and Communities 
 
Key decision: No 
 

Access:  Public 

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 

To share the findings of the officer self assessment against the Regulator of Social 
Housing Tenancy Standard as part of the Tenancy Review Project.  Board to review 
information and gain assurance that the standard is met.  

 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that the Landlord Service Advisory Board: 

 review the self assessment (at annexe one) and seek clarifications and/or 
asks any questions about the findings,  

 identify any areas for further review, and  

 makes any comments to the Heads of Housing and Portfolio Holders for 
Housing.  

 
3. Reason for the recommendation 
 

To formally record the self assessment findings and consider the Housing 
Service’s performance against the Regulator for Social Housing Tenancy 
Standard.  

 
4. Background 
 

4.1 All Registered Providers (social housing landlords) must comply with the 
Regulator of Social Housing Standards.   There are four consumer standards 
relating to Home, Tenancy, Neighbourhood and Community and Tenant 
Involvement and Empowerment.   
 
4.2 However, these standards are not proactively monitored by the regulator.  
The regulator’s role has been reactive and it intervenes where referrals or other 
information received demonstrates that failure to meet the standards has caused, or 
could have caused, serious harm to tenants.   

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/tenancy-standard


 

4.3 Following the Grenfell tragedy, the Housing Green Paper and White Paper 
Charter for Social Housing Residents identified that reactive regulation with serious 
harm criteria, has not met the needs of tenants.  Therefore, a more proactive and 
lower threshold of intervention has been proposed. 

 
4.4 On 10 May, the Queens Speech confirmed that the Social Housing 
Regulation Bill will be brought forward in the next parliament.  Stating the 
government: 
 ‘…will introduce legislation to improve the regulation of social housing to strengthen 
rights of tenants and ensure better quality, safer home.’   
The bill aims to improve consumer regulation and enable the regulator to intervene 
with landlords who are performing poorly on consumer issues. 

 
4.5 It is important the service completes self assessments against each of the 
standards and gives tenants, the Landlord Services Advisory Board, and Co-
Portfolio Holders of Housing assurance that the standards are met. Therefore, a self 
assessment on the Tenancy Standard was completed during the tenancy review 
project.   

 
4.6 The Tenancy Standard sets out a total of 24 ‘required outcomes’ and 
‘specific expectations’ regarding allocation and mutual exchanges and tenure.     
The review demonstrates that required outcomes and expectations are being met 
by the Housing Service. The standard also provides the framework for the service 
to update the Tenancy Policy following the outcome of the tenancy consultation on 
fixed term tenancies.  The review also identified the need for continuous 
improvement with a planned schedule of work for the promotion of, open access to 
and support to gain social housing.   

 
5. Relationship to the Corporate Strategy and Service Plan 
 

The report supports the Council’s Corporate commitment to promote ‘Good 
quality housing for all income levels and age groups’ and aim to ‘be the best 
council landlord in the South East and to be acknowledged so by our tenants.’   

 
6. Governance journey 
 

Report for Landlord Services Advisory Board only.   
 
Annexes: 
 

Annexe 1 – Self Assessment Review of Tenancy Standard 
 

 
Background Papers 
 
There are no background papers, as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government 
Act 1972). 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
 
Name:  Annalisa Howson Position: Housing Service Improveme
[...]
de or expand upon in Quarterly performance reports 

Service Plan progress -- every quarter include or expand upon in Quarterly performance reports 

Housing Delivery Board Update – share notes of HDB with LSAB after each meeting 

H&S – every six months with quarterly tenants’ satisfaction reports added to Quarterly performance reports 

Procurement project – as scheduled 

 

To routinely cross check work programme with: 

Service Plan actions, team performance reporting, HDB programme 

Regulatory standards – economic (governance), (VfM), Rent and consumer Home, Tenancy, Neighbourhood and Community, Tenant Involvement 

and Empowerment 

White paper chapters – safety, performance, complaints, respect (consumer reg), voice heard, quality home and neighbourhood, support Home 

Ownership 

To consider speed networking event for Board members to meet managers/team leaders and gain understanding in each service area – rather than 

agenda items where no decision 

P
age 38


	Agenda
	2 Notes of the previous meeting
	5 Tenancy consultation update and Tenancy Regulation Standard
	annexe one Review Tenancy Standard

	6 Waverley Tenants' Panel proposal - Garden Waste Collection
	8 Work programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

LANDLORD SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 
 

26 May 2022 
 

N O T E S 
Present: 
Cllr Paul Rivers (Chairman) 
Terry Daubney, Waverley Tenants' Panel 
(Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr John Robini 
Cllr Michaela Wicks 
Gillian Martin, Waverley Tenants Panel 
Danielle Sleightholme, Waverley Tenants 
Panel 
 

  
  
 

Apologies: 
Councillor Stephen Mulliner 
 
In attendance: 
Councillor Paul Follows,  
 
Officers: 
Louisa Cotton, Jeanette Englefield, Debbie Harding, Annalisa Howson, Heather 
Rigg, Annie Righton, Andrew Smith, Hugh Wagstaff, Joseph Warriner, Louise 
Fleming,  
 
Waverley Tenants Panel: 
Dave Maddams, Sally Purcell and Rob Stratford 
 

1  Apologies for absence    
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mulliner. 
 

2  Notes of the previous meeting    
 

The notes of the meeting held on 28 April 2022 were agreed. 
 

3  Declarations of interest    
 

Councillors Keen, Rivers and Robini; and Terry Daubney and Danielle Sleightholme 
declared non-registrable interests in item 6 as users of the Council’s Garden Waste 
service. 
 
Councillors Keen and Robini advised that they rented a garage from the Council 
and therefore would need to declared an interest if that issue was on a future 
agenda. 
 

4  Introduction to the Rent Accounts team    
 

The Council’s Rent Accounts Manager gave a presentation to the Board on the 
work of the Rent Accounts Team and tabled rents data and monthly KPIs for the 



2 
 
 

year end March 2022.  The Chairman thanked her for the presentation and 
requested that the slides be circulated to all Board members. 
 
In response to questions from the Board, officers advised the Board of the work 
undertaken by the team to inform tenants of the support in place if they fall into 
hardship.  The team was made up of experienced officers who focused on early 
intervention and assistance on budgeting, working with the Tenants Panel.  Help 
was also available from Waverley Citizen’s Advice.  In the event that a notice has to 
be served, officers work with tenants over the course of a year to address any 
arears and avoid an eviction.  The Rent Accounts Manager explained the team had 
a vacant post that they had not been able to recruit to.  Board members asked 
senior officers to ensure that recruitment and retention of staff is addressed. 
 
The Board noted that officers were monitoring the situation with the cost-of-living 
situation and any Government announcements regarding financial assistance, 
working in partnerships with Citizen’s Advice and charities.  It was also noted that 
the Rent Accounts Team had performed exceptionally, considering the national 
average of rent arrears for social housing tenants was between 3-5% and 
Waverley’s was below 1%.  It was stressed that financial help was available for 
tenants to pay for food and fuel and officers would direct tenants accordingly. 
 
In summing up, the Head of Housing Operations thanked the Tenants Panel for 
their work with the Rents Team and welcomed the work of the team.  He advised 
that further consideration would be given to how to proactively recruit to the 
outstanding vacancy in the team or the possibility of a trainee post.  There were 
other sources of funding available in addition to the HRA Hardship Fund and these 
would be used first before using that fund, which would be spent if needed. 
 
The Chairman thanked the team for their work. 
 

5  Tenancy consultation update and Tenancy Regulation Standard    
 

The Service Improvement Manager gave a presentation on the tenancy 
consultation, which would feed into the revised Tenancy Strategy due to be 
considered by full Council in July and the proposed removal of flexible tenancies 
from September 2022 onwards.  The Board were also updated on the Regulator of 
Social Housing’s Tenancy Standard, with which all social landlords were required to 
comply, setting expectations for the letting of social housing in a fair and 
transparent way. 
 
In response to questions, officers clarified the Government definition of affordable 
and social housing and highlighted the glossary of terms contained in the new 
Affordable Homes Delivery Strategy.  The Board noted that the Social Housing 
Regulation Bill was due to be laid before Parliament and further details would be 
brought to the Board in due course.  Officers also advised that the Council paid a 
subscription to Home Swapper and the service was used by tenants.  This gave 
tenants mobility across the country and officers actively supported tenants to use 
the system, however officers were clear with tenants using the service that the 
properties must be accepted “as seen”.  Although the properties would need to 
meet a minimum standard, some would be in a better condition than others.  
Officers undertook to consider mutual exchange inspections as part of their budget 
planning process.  Officers also supported tenants to use the website, which was 
fully accessible. 



3 
 

 
6  Waverley Tenants' Panel proposal - Garden Waste Collection    

 
The Vice-Chairman gave a presentation on a proposal from the Tenants Panel that 
the Council’s Garden Waste service is reviewed by the Executive, due to the 
current cost of the service being one of the most expensive in Surrey. 
 
The Board agreed that consideration should be given to possible concessions for 
those on Universal Credit and the Head of Housing Operations agreed to draft a 
note for the Portfolio Holder to consider. 
 

7  Head of Service - matters arising    
 

The Head of Housing Operations gave the following updates: 

 The Council’s contractor carrying out gas safety certificates is currently 
failing to meet 100% target, which must be achieved for health and safety 
and compliance reasons.  Appointments should made 35 days before the 
anniversary date, to ensure access.  However appointments made have 
been and cancelled.   The Head of Housing Operations asked tenants for 
feedback on the contractor.  A suggestion was made that those who routinely 
provide access could have appointments closer to the anniversary date.  
Current systems could not facilitate this but will be considered in the future. 

 Fire prevention works had been completed at Riverside Court and decorating 
works were underway.  Officers agreed to follow up on incomplete decorating 
and disabled access works. 

 The stock condition survey was currently being scoped and a project plan 
would be brought to the Board for consideration in due course.  Reports 
would also be brought to the Board on the Asset Review; Repairs contract 
performance; and satisfaction survey results. 

 
8  Work programme    

 
It was noted that the tenancy consultation findings would be reported to the next 
meeting.  There would also be presentations on tenant involvement activities and 
the Q4 performance report. 
 
It was also noted that the HRA Hardship Fund had not yet been set up, however 
officers were directing tenants to other sources of financial help.  Details had been 
received from Surrey County Council on the continuation of the Household Support 
Fund and the Board would be updated in due course. 
 

9  Date of next meeting    
 

It was noted that the next meeting would be held on Thursday 30 June at 10am and 
would be chaired by the Vice-Chairman. 
 
 
 
 


